
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARICA R. JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KOPPERS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois,
Eastern Division

Case No. 1:10-cv-03404

The Honorable Joan H. Lefkow,
Presiding Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MARICA R. JOHNSON

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney

Thomas C. White
Senior Law Student
David S. Zubricki
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Marica R. Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. The district court improperly concluded that Koppers did not engage in direct discrimination against Johnson under a cat’s paw theory.....	1
A. The district court erred in deciding that the evidence Johnson provided did not show that O’Connell’s animosity was “based on her race and gender.”	2
B. O’Connell’s discriminatory animus proximately caused Johnson’s termination.....	6
II. The district court should not have granted summary judgment to Koppers on Johnson’s indirect claim.....	9
A. Koppers cannot overcome affirmative evidence of Johnson’s proficient performance by pointing to disputed violations of its code of conduct.....	9
B. Koppers’s disparate treatment of O’Connell, a similarly situated employee, would allow a jury to reasonably infer discrimination.	11
C. A reasonable jury could infer from specific evidence that Koppers did not believe its stated reasons for firing Johnson.....	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service.....	a
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)(7)	b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anders v. Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bailey v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, Local 374</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Cook v. IPC Int’l Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 8
<i>Curry v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Elkhatib v. Dunkin Donuts, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Everroad v. Scott Truck Sys., Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Gates v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Gordon v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Karazanos v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Kodish v. Oakbrook Terrace Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 604 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Sarsha v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Staub v. Procter Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	6
<i>Tomanovich v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 457 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Willis v. Marion Cnty. Auditor’s Office</i> , 118 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1997)	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

George E. Vaillant, <i>Ego Mechanisms of Defense: A Guide for Clinicians and Researchers</i> (1992)	4
Regulations Governing the Prepayment & Reimbursement of Expenses of Court Appointed Counsel in Pro Bono Cases from the District Court Fund, United States District Court, Northern District of Illinois, D.C.F. Reg. 2B (Apr. 1, 1991)	4
